which requires that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period for the total of cash, cash
equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. The guidance is
effective for our fiscal year beginning February 1, 2018. We early adopted ASU No. 2016-18 retrospectively, effective
February 1, 2017. As a result of including restricted cash with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the
beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts presented on the condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows, net cash flows for the three months ended October 31, 2016 decreased by $4 million and net cash flows for the
nine months ended October 31, 2016 increased by $2 million.

Edgar Filing: Workday, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

9

Edgar Filing: Workday, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASU No. 2014-09 and ASU No. 2016-18. Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the
adoption of the new ASU's are as follows (in thousands):

January 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net $383,908 $ 25,872 a $409,780
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 88,336 (21,746 ) a 66,590
Deferred costs 27,537 23,793 a 51,330
Deferred costs, noncurrent 43,310 73,939 a 117,249
Liabilities
Unearned revenue $1,097,417 $ (11,205 ) a $1,086,212
Unearned revenue, noncurrent 135,970 (639 ) a 135,331
Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of the new
ASUs are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended October 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Subscription services $335,722 $ 2,188 a $337,910
Professional services 73,860 1,752 a 75,612
Total revenues 409,582 3,940 a 413,522
Costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 149,549 (12 ) a 149,537
Operating loss (109,884 ) 3,952 a (105,932 )
Net loss $(114,066) $ 3,952 a $(110,114)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.57 ) $ 0.02 a $(0.55 )

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Subscription services $921,953 $ 2,195 a $924,148
Professional services 210,782 (74 ) a 210,708
Total revenues 1,132,735 2,121 a 1,134,856
Costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 416,217 (4,162 ) a 412,055
Operating loss (270,430 ) 6,283 a (264,147 )
Net loss $(302,713) $ 6,283 a $(296,430)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(1.54 ) $ 0.04 a $(1.50 )

10

Edgar Filing: Workday, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of the new
ASUs are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended October 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(114,066) $ 3,952 a $(110,114)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Amortization of deferred costs 6,507 5,054 a 11,561
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables, net (20,360 ) (333 ) a (20,693 )
Deferred costs (7,973 ) (5,067 ) a (13,040 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,425 ) (2,261 ) a, b (3,686 )
Unearned revenue 38,514 (1,248 ) a 37,266
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 71,459 97 b 71,556
Change in restricted cash 3,900 (3,900 ) b —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (95,220 ) (3,900 ) b (99,120 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (18,972 ) (3,803 ) b (22,775 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of period 405,529 5,615 b 411,144
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of period $386,557 $ 1,812 b $388,369

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(302,713) $ 6,283 a $(296,430)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Amortization of deferred costs 18,520 14,397 a 32,917
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables, net 24,695 594 a 25,289
Deferred costs (23,247 ) (18,560 ) a (41,807 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (14,103 ) 2,735 a, b (11,368 )
Unearned revenue 117,854 (3,737 ) a 114,117
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 239,183 1,712 b 240,895
Change in restricted cash (100 ) 100 b —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (187,343 ) 100 b (187,243 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 86,470 1,812 b 88,282
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of period $386,557 $ 1,812 b $388,369
aAdjusted to reflect the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
bAdjusted to reflect the adoption of ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows, Restricted Cash.
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Except for the accounting policies for revenue recognition, trade and other receivables, and deferred commissions that
were updated as a result of adopting ASU No. 2014-09, there have been no changes to our significant accounting
policies described in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2017, filed with the SEC on
March 20, 2017, that have had a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes.